

FILED  
CLERK OF COURTS  
JAN 11 10 16  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY 25 JH

NO. 34946-9-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

BD ROOFING CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT  
OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

ROB MCKENNA  
Attorney General

BOURTAI HARGROVE  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA #22706  
Labor & Industries  
P.O. Box 40121  
Olympia, WA 98501-0121  
360-586-7719

PM 12/5/06

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	2
	Does substantial evidence support the Board’s determination that BD Roofing failed to prove the fourth element of the affirmative defense of unpreventable employee misconduct – effective enforcement of its safety program in practice and not just in theory?.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
	A. The WISHA Inspection.....	2
	B. Testimony At The Hearing .....	5
	C. The Citation .....	9
	D. The Decision And Order.....	10
	E. BD Roofing’s Appeal To The Superior Court.....	10
IV.	LEGAL STANDARDS.....	11
	A. Standard Of Review .....	11
	B. WISHA Is A Remedial Statute And Must Be Liberally Construed To Further Worker Health And Safety.....	11
V.	ARGUMENT .....	13
	A. Substantial Evidence Supports The Board’s Determination That BD Roofing Failed To Prove Effective Enforcement Of Its Safety Program And Thus Failed to Prove the Affirmative Defense of Unpreventable Employee Misconduct.....	13

1. BD Roofing had the burden of proof on all four prongs of the unpreventable employee misconduct defense.....	13
2. BD Roofing failed to establish that it had implemented and enforced an effective disciplinary program prior to the WISHA inspection on January 27, 2003 .....	18
VI. CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adkins v. Aluminum Co.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 128, 147, 750 P.2d 1257 (1988).....	12
<i>Asarco v. Puget Sound Air Pollution Control Auth.</i> , 51 Wn. App. 49, 56, 751 P.2d 1229 (1988).....	13
<i>Aviation West Corp. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 413, 424, 980 P.2d 701 (1999).....	12
<i>Brock v. L.E. Myers Co., High Voltage Div.</i> , 818 F.2d 1270 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 989, 108 S. Ct. 479.....	14, 15, 16
<i>Inland Foundry v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 106 Wn. App. 333, 336, 24 P.3d 424 (2001).....	12
<i>Kaiser Aluminum v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 33 Wn. App. 352, 354, 654 P.2d 723 (1982).....	13
<i>Lee Cook Trucking &amp; Logging v. Dep't. of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 109 Wn. App. 471, 477, 36 P.3d 558 (2001).....	12
<i>Legacy Roofing, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 129 Wn. App. 356, 119 P.3d 366 (2005).....	14, 21, 22
<i>Martinez Melgoza v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 125 Wn. App. 843, 847, 848, 106 P.3d 776, (2005), <i>review</i> <i>denied</i> , 155 Wn.2d 1015 (2005) .....	11
<i>State v. Alvarez</i> , 128 Wn.2d 1, 19, 904 P.2d 754 (1995).....	25
<i>Stute v. P.B.M.C.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 454, 788 P.2d 545 (1990).....	12
<i>Washington Cedar &amp; Supply Co., Inc., v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 119 Wn. App. 906, 912, 83 P.3d 1012 (2003).....	passim

**Statutes**

RCW 49.17.010 ..... 11

RCW 49.17.050(2)..... 12

RCW 49.17.120(5)..... 13, 14, 15

RCW 49.17.120(5)(iv)..... 17

RCW 49.17.150 ..... 11

RCW 49.17.150(1)..... 11

**Rules & Regulations**

WAC 296-155-020(7)..... 9

WAC 296-155-350(3)..... 1, 4, 9

WAC 296-155-480(2)(i) ..... 1, 9

**Other Authorities**

*In re Jeld-Wen of Everett*,  
BIIA Dec., 88 W144 at 14-15, 1990 WL 205725 (1990)..... 14, 15, 17

*In re The Erection Company*,  
BIIA Dec., 88 W142 (1990) ..... 15, 24

*Secretary of Labor v. Jensen Construction Co.*,  
1979 WL 8461 (O.S.H.R.C.), 7 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 1477, 1979  
O.S.H.D. (CCH) P 23, 664. .... 15
